

West Bengal Form No. 3856

HIGH COURT FORM No. (M) 2.
FORM OF HEADING OF DEPOSITION
ST 11 (9) 19

Present:- Chandraprova Chakraborty

Deposition of witness No. 3 for PW, taken on oath/solemn affirmation on 22.01.24

My name is:- Mahamaya Naiya

S/W of :- Gopal Naiya

I reside at :- Naiyapara

My age is:- 47 years

Police station:- Diamond Harbour District:- South 24 Parganas

My occupation is:- housewife

Shyamali Kar is sister of Sankari Naiya.

Sankari Naiya was my relative.

Shyamali filed this case against Raju Naiya, Niren Naiya, Sujata Halder, Bhgirath Halder. They all are present in court now (identified).

Sankari got married to Raju about 22 years before.

In the year 2016 Sankari Naiya died by committing suicide. She set her on fire in her matrimonial house.

I cannot say why she committed suicide.

I was called and interrogated by the police on next date

Cross examination

Raju Naiya did not marry for second time. He brought up his child.

It is fact these accused persons are known to me as residents of my ward.

It is not a fact that I was called and interrogated by the police on next date.

(Closed).

ST 11 (9) 19

Order no. 21 dt 22.01.24

Today is fixed for evidence.

All the 4 accused persons on c/b are present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP in in charge is present.

Witness hazira is filed for CSW Mahamaya Naiya who is examined as PW 3 and discharged after cross examination.

No other witness is present. Case is adjourned.

Issue summon to CSW.

To 21.05.24 for evidence.